of the Company under HKFRS  3,213,836 3,168,021

Six months ended 30 June
  2008 2007

  (RMB’000) (RMB’000)
  (Unaudited) (Restated)

Net profits under PRC Accounting Standards  166,623 158,049

 Amortisation of intangible assets  (16,669) (5,142)

 Additional depreciation on revalued fixed assets  (2,483) (2,483)

 Amortisation of government grants recognised as deferred income

  prior to the adoption of the new PRC Accounting Standards  580 222

 Provision for deferred tax liabilities arising from

  fixed assets revaluation  807 819

 Depreciation of investment properties  661 546

 Difference in minority interest  (56) (820)

 Profit attributable to equity holders of
  the Company under HKFRS  149,463 151,191

6

3. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDINGS OF MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS

3.1 Changes in share capital

√ Applicable  Not applicable

 Before change Change (+/-) After change

   Others (listing
   and trading
   of tradable
   shares with
   Bonus  Reserves selling
   Number Percentage New issues issues capitalized restrictions) Sub-total Number Percentage
 (share) (%) (share) (share) (share) (share) (share) (share) (%)

1. Shares with selling restrictions 428,058,509 52.79 – – – (40,545,000) (40,545,000) 387,513,509 47.79

 (1) State-owned shares – – – – – – – – –

 (2) Shares held by State-owned

   legal entities 362,948,509 44.76 – – – (20,747,000)  (20,747,000)  342,201,509  42.20

 (3) Other domestic shares 65,110,000 8.03   (19,798,000)  (19,798,000)  45,312,000  5.59

  Including: Shares held by

   domestic

   non-legal entities – – – – – – – – –

   Shares held

   by domestic

   natural persons – – – – – – – – –

 (4) Shares held by foreign capital

  Including: Shares held by overseas

   legal entities – – – – – – – – –

   Shares held by

   overseas natural

   persons – – – – – – – – –

  Total shares with

   selling restrictions 428,058,509 52.79 – – – (40,545, 000) (40,545,000) 387,513,509 47.79

2. Shares without
  selling restrictions
 (1) Renminbi-denominated

   ordinary shares 162,941,491 20.09 – – – 40,545, 000 40,545, 000 203,486,491 25.09